

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. 02-1687

v.

TFB No. 2001-11,216(13F)

TFB No. 2001-10,820(13F)

ARTHUR JAMES SPRINGER,

TFB No. 2003-10,799(13E)

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF**

SCOTT K. TOZIAN, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 253510

GWENDOLYN HOLLSTROM HINKLE, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 83062

Smith and Tozian, P.A.

109 N. Brush Street, Suite 150

Tampa, Florida 33602

(813) 273-0063

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	v
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    DISBARMENT IS TOO SEVERE A SANCTION FOR AN ATTORNEY WHO IS FOUND TO BE COOPERATIVE, REMORSEFUL AND WHO IS CAPABLE OF REHABILITATION .....	1
II.   THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION OF DISBARMENT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CASE LAW APPLYING THE STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS .....	3
A. <u>The sanction of disbarment is not supported by the               relevant case law, even in light of the seriousness of               Respondent’s conduct, the detrimental effect on his               clients and the length of time during which               Respondent’s attempts to cover up neglect occurred</u> .....	3
1. <u>Complainant’s Case Law in Favor of Disbarment               is Distinguishable</u> .....	4
2. <u>Existing Relevant Case Law does not Support the               Referee’s Recommendation of Disbarment</u> .....	8
B. <u>Respondent’s suggestion of a one-year suspension is               appropriate, even in light of the seriousness of               Respondent’s misconduct, its duration, and the               damage to clients</u> .....	11

CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE .....	16

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

### **CASES**

<u>Florida Bar v. Baker</u> , 810 So.2d 876 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	3,5,6
<u>Florida Bar v. Benton</u> , 157 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1963) . . . . .	4,5
<u>Florida Bar v. Blessing</u> , 440 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	2
<u>Florida Bar v. Centurion</u> , 801 So.2d 858 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	12,13,14
<u>Florida Bar v. Cimbler</u> , 840 So.2d 955 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	12,13,14
<u>Florida Bar v. Klausner</u> , 721 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	5,6,7
<u>Florida Bar v. Kravitz</u> , 694 So.2d 725 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	11
<u>Florida Bar v. Lecznar</u> , 690 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	3
<u>Florida Bar v. Mason</u> , 826 So.2d 985 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	1,10
<u>Florida Bar v. Morse</u> , 587 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	11
<u>Florida Bar v. Pahules</u> , 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	3,10
<u>Florida Bar v. Rotstein</u> , 835 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	9,10,14
<u>State ex rel Florida Bar v. Ruskin</u> , 126 So.2d 142 (Fla. 1961) . . . . .	10,11
<u>Florida Bar v. Stillman</u> , 606 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	6,8,14
<u>Florida Bar v. Sweeney</u> , 730 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	3
<u>Florida Bar v. Varner</u> , 780 So.2d 1 (2001) . . . . .	3,11
